Memo



Public Works Department

City of Crest Hill

Date: 4/15/2025

Submitter: Julius Hansen, Interim Director of Public Works

Department: Public Works

Agenda Item: Required Public Meeting for Storm Water Quality

The city is required to have a public meeting to discuss the city's compliance efforts under the State requirements for stormwater quality. The city is required to submit a report every year as well as a permit renewal every five years. Please see the attached memo from Robinson Engineering for additional information. The city also has various responsibilities under six different categories:

- 1. Public Outreach and Education (on Storm Water Quality issues)
 - The city informs residents of good housekeeping practices ideas on its website.
- 2. Public Involvement & Participation
 - A meeting is conducted annually.
- 3. Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination
 - The city has a Pre-Treatment Program.
- 4. Construction Site Storm Water Runoff Control
 - Inspections are conducted periodically at construction sites during rain events.
- **5.** Post Construction Storm Water Runoff Control (in New Developments & Redevelopments)
 - A final inspection of these developments is conducted.
- **6.** Pollution Prevention & Good Housekeeping for Municipal Operations
 - Public Works sweeps the streets and cleans catch basins on a regular basis.

Recommended Council Action: To provide a public meeting to discuss compliance efforts under the State requirements for stormwater quality in conjunction with the regularly scheduled April 21,2025 City Council meeting.

Attachments: Robinson Engineering Memo